CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

PROJECT: Fiscal Year 2024 Pavement Preservation - Package 2
CONTRACT NO: 23-0832-ITB-C
AGREEMENT DATE: January 16, 2024

COMMENCEMENT DATE: February 26, 2024

OWNER: Pinellas County
CONTRACTOR: Hubbard Construction Company
CHANGE:

1. Increase agreement by $6,189,240.00.

REASON FOR CHANGE:

This change order will add five new work order projects that are being approved noncompetitively
per county code 2-180 as there is only one practicable and reasonable source for the purchase and
utilizing a competitive process will be detrimental to timely securing the services to complete the
work order projects by the end of 2024 under the current low-bid pricing. Other contractors have
responded they are too busy to take on this work. Additionally, the work order projects are
undertaken as repair or maintenance of an existing public facility and not as a new facility. This
change order is initiated to complete the FY24 paving program.:

Project A-PID 00467 1A-Keene Road Resurfacing (Gulf to Bay Blvd — Sunset Point Rd)
Project B-PID 005633A-Local Group 69 (Baywood Village Subd)

Project C-PID 005694A Local Group 71 (115th St N, 79th Ave — 84th Ave, Ridgewood Cir)
Project D-PID 006195A-Dr M.L.K. Jr. Street N (Roosevelt Bivd — 1-275)

Project E-PID 005688A-38th Ave N Resurfacing (Tyrone Blvd — 66th St)

Ok wWN =

The contractor agrees to conform to all existing contract specifications as well as those specific to
this work.

There is no time extension associated with this change order.

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE:

Original Agreement Amount: $4,728,703.80
Increase due to Change Order No. 1: $6,189,240.00
Revised Agreement Amount: $10,917,943.80

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO:

400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor
Clearwater, Florida 33756

Phone: (727) 464-3311

FAX: (727) 464-3925

Website: www.pinellascounty.org/purchase

B
L



Your acceptance of this Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be
performed subject to all of the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement
indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance. Acceptance by
Contractor of this adjustment to the agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement and
release by Contractor of any and all claims, whether known or unknown, against the Owner
arising out of or related to the substance of or the circumstances giving rise to the change or
changes set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs.

KUY

. . - M QONTY ¢ e

Pinellas County Florida, a political subdivision of Sl
. ~ i oY) LS
the State of Florida N P
221 SEAL :z:
Y, '.'ev:"

(TN S

"I?SCOUN'N'Q\;“\

ATTESH KEN BURKE,?.ERK

Kathleen Peters 78

Typed, printed or stamped By:

Name:

Title: Chair

July 16, 2024
Date:

CONTRACTOR:
Paul Frederick Digitally signed by Paul Frederick
ODea Jr.
By: O'Dea Jr Date: 2024.06.14 14:16:18 -04'00'

Signature

Name:_P. Frederick O'Dea, Jr.
Typed, printed or stamped

Title:_ Vice President & Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: Miles Belknap

Office of the County Attorney

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO:

400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor
Clearwater, Florida 33756

Phone: (727) 464-3311

FAX: (727) 464-3925

Website: www.pinellascounty.org/purchase

o





